

POCSO No. 24 / 2024

Reg. No. 24 / 2024

Order No. 14 Dtd. 20.09.2024

Accused Debabrata Ghosal @ Subhodip Mukherjee is produced from PC. He is taken into custody and again remanded to JC till 03.10.2024.

Ld. Advocates for the accused person and Ld. Spl. PP all are present.

The CD is produced by the IO.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused. It is submitted that the accused person is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. It is further submitted that he is in custody for several days and now his further detention for the purpose of investigation is no more required. Accordingly, Ld. Counsel has prayed for bail.

On the other hand Ld. Spl. PP that has rased strong objection against the prayer and it is submitted that investigation of the case is at its early stage and hence the accused persons could not be enlarged on bail.

I have heard both parties at length and have gone through the CD and the case record. Considering the statement of the victim girl u/s. 164 Cr.PC and materials in the CD, the bail prayer stands rejected.

Fix - 03-10-2024 for production of the accuse and IO's report.

Return the CD and call for CD again.

D/C by me

Judge POCSO Court,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Judge POCSO Court,
Bishnupur, Bankura.