

**POCSO Case No. 24 / 2024**  
**POCOSO Trial No. 01 / 2025**  
**Reg. No. 24 / 2024**

Present:- Anuruddha Maity  
Addl. Sessions Judge cum Judge under POCSO Act.  
Bishnupur, Bankura.

**Order No. 01 Dtd. 07.01.2025**

The case is posted for consideration of charge.

The sole accused namely Subhodeep Mukherjee @ Bebabrata Ghosal is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Defence counsel and Ld. Spl. PP both are present.

Now the case is taken up for consideration of charge.

Ld Spl. P.P opens the case diary and submits that there is prima facie material against the accused person to frame charges of the offence punishable **under sections 6 of POCSO Act Alternatively U/s. 64(2)(m) BNS and U/s. 137(2) and 319(2) BNS** and that there are prima facie material against him.

Hence, the charges are framed against the accused U/s. **6 of POCSO Act Alternatively U/s. 64(2)(m) BNS and U/s. 137(2) and 319(2) BNS** and accordingly charges were written on separate sheet in a prescribed form and kept with the case record.

The contents of the charges so framed are read over and explained to the accused person to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

One petition has been filed on behalf of the accused for waiving the condition of Thana Hazira of the accused. It appears from the record that the above accused was granted bail on the condition that he shall meet with OC, Joypur PS once in every fortnight till the trial of the case is over. The trial of the case is about to begin and at this stage I am not inclined the above condition of the bail. Accordingly, the prayer of the accused for dispensing with Thana Hazira is rejected.

Fix - 05-02.2025 for evidence of CSW1.

Let the summons be issued at once.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Judge under POCSO Act  
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Judge under POCSO  
Bishnupur, Bankura.